
PACIFIC BUSINESS MONITOR

2,605
RESPONSES

From key decision makers in 
their business 

QUANTITATIVE
SURVEY

The 5-minute surveys were 
distributed by the PTI Network and 
completed by respondents online

TIMELINE
LONG-TERM

All responses were collected 
between 2020 -2022

PACIFIC
REACH

Based on responses from across 
the Pacific region 



INTRODUCTION 
Over the course of 2020 to 2022, Pacific Trade 
Invest (PTI) commissioned Fifth Quadrant, 
an independent research agency, to run the 
regular PTI Pacific Business Monitor survey to 
understand the ongoing effects of COVID-19 
on the Pacific’s private sector. In addition to 
a global health emergency, COVID-19 caused 
an economic crisis and slowdown, impacting 
millions of businesses around the world, 
including those in the Pacific region. 

On 5 May 2023, the World Health Organization 
(WHO) declared that COVID-19 no longer 
represents a global health emergency.   

As such, this series of PTI Pacific Business 
Monitor - COVID Reflection reports 
offer a retrospective look at the data, 
re-segmented industry by industry. The 
reports re-analyse the data to offer new 
quantitative insights on how specific 
Pacific industries were impacted by the 
unprecedented circumstances of the last 
three years. 

The objective of these reports is to provide 
governments, donors and stakeholders 
with valuable data on Pacific industries and 
their challenges, needs and opportunities. 

ABOUT PTI 
The PTI Network is an 
agency of the Pacific 
Islands Forum (PIF) and is 
the Pacific’s leading trade 
and investment promotion 
agency. With offices in 
Australia, China and New 
Zealand, the PTI Network 
develops and promotes 
trade and investment across 
international markets.



JAN 20
China declares COVID-19 as 
a class B infectious disease 
after reporting four deaths

MAR 13
USA declares a state of 
national emergency 
after COVID claims 
5000 lives globally

MAR 27
Australia implements 
mandatory isolation for 
inbound travellers 

SEP 29
Global deaths pass 
one million

DEC 2

The UK grants authorisation 
for the world’s first 
COVID-19 vaccine 

DEC 27
Global COVID cases surpass 
80 million 

JAN 1
WHO grants emergency 
approval for the Pfizer-BioN-
Tech vaccine in developing 
countries

APR 19
Australia and New Zealand 
establish a travel bubble 

JUN 3
The world reaches one 
billion vaccine doses 
administered

AUG 2
USA  reaches 70% 
vaccination rate

FEB 1
Australia lifts border 
restrictions for all 
vaccinated people

FEB 1
China’s Shanghai city 
government announced a 
city-wide lockdown due 
to COVID outbreak 

MAR 12
First reported case of 
COVID-19 in the Pacific 
Islands (French Polynesia)

MAR 26
Fiji closes its 
borders to visitors

AUG 10
PNG announces a 
two-week lockdown 
of Port Moresby 

NOV 26
Samoa announces 
first case of COVID-19

DEC 29
The Marshall Islands become 
the first independent Pacific 
country to begin vaccina-
tions

MAR 26
Fiji becomes the first 
Pacific country to receive 
COVID-19 vaccines through 
the COVAX initiative

OCT 29
Tonga records its first 
case of COVID-19

DEC 1
Fiji re-opens its borders 
to international visitors 

APR 2
Nauru records its first two 
cases of COVID-19 

AUG 1
Samoa reopens its borders 
to international visitors 

These timelines show the progression 
of the pandemic in the Pacific Islands, 
compared to the rest of the world.

3



97%

H1 2020 H2 2020 H1 2021 H2 2021 H1 2022

96%
94%

96%

100%

88%

73%

83%

88%
89%

How would you describe the impact of COVID-19 on your 
business since March 2020 (the start of the outbreak)?

From the beginning of the pandemic, a greater number of tourism and 
hospitality businesses experienced negative e�ects on their business as a 
result of COVID-19 when compared to the general level across the Pacific. 
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98%

H1 2020 H2 2020 H1 2021 H2 2021 H1 2022

97% 96%
98%

82%

67%

72%

85%

91%90%

How does your current business sales/revenue 
compare to your pre-COVID revenues?

The pandemic was extremely tough for the tourism and hospitality industry 
throughout 2020 and 2021, with almost all businesses reporting a decline in 
revenue. Whist the broader Pacific Islands reported a more positive ending to 
2021, tourism and hospitality businesses only started to see improvements at 
the beginning of 2022.

TOTAL DECLINE IN REVENUE - PACIFIC TOURISM TOTAL DECLINE IN REVENUE - ALL PACIFIC INDUSTRIES
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70%

78%

70% 69%
64%

89% 89% 88%

81%

71%

H1 2020 H2 2020 H1 2021 H2 2021 H1 2022 H1 2020 H2 2020 H1 2021 H2 2021 H1 2022

60%
66%

59%

50%
44%

85% 83%
80%

64%
60%

What impact has COVID-19 had on the following 
criteria over the past 3 months?

COVID-19 has heavily a�ected the mental health and wellbeing of the 
community across the tourism and hospitality industry. Fortunately, a 
positive trend started to emerge in 2022 as we saw the third consecutive 
decrease for both factors.

The tourism and hospitality industry was highly susceptible to the impacts 
of COVID-19 and this led to issues in the wider community, implying that 
tourism businesses are heavily relied upon in local economies.

Impact of COVID-19 on own mental health Impact of COVID-19 on wellbeing of the community
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How would you describe the impact of COVID-19 on...

Tourism has been the hardest hit sector across all key indicators with 
96% experiencing lower revenue and 72% reporting an impact on their 
mental health. Also, not surprising that community wellbeing dropped 
as the tourism industry is such an important part of the economy.

Q4

Negative impact 
on business

96% 74% 75% 85%

Negative impact 
on revenue

96% 74% 75% 85%

Negative impact on 
mental health

72% 54% 51% 60%

Negative impact on 
community wellbeing

88% 72% 71% 81%

INDUSTRY AVERAGES (ACROSS ALL SURVEYS 2020-2022)
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How challenging has your business found the 
following in the past month due to COVID-19 
and the current market conditions?

Business challenges peaked at the start of the pandemic due to large 
amounts of uncertainty and increasing border restrictions. As restrictions 
eased at the start of 2022, new challenges emerged, with the increasing 
price of products and raw materials impacting businesses generally and 
particularly the tourism and hospitality sector.

Q5

91 91 85 84 77

96 96 91 94 77 95 95 93 98 77 94 96 91 94 86 85 79 96 80 70 60 70 72 83 88 80 77 74 79 65 81 76 79 78 79 80 74 80 78 58 58 55 64 65 62

93 90 86 87 74 89 89 85 78 81 84 75 75 73 73 65 73 73 76 84 79 74 72 72 65 75 72 74 71 71 76 73 76 72 58 68 66 69 70 68

ALL PACIFIC INDUSTRIES
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What are the top three initiatives that you 
need to action to support your business now?

Most businesses across the Pacific needed financial support to help 
achieve their objectives during the pandemic. While finances remain 
important, tourism businesses have increased their focus on improving 
employee skills and reviewing their strategy to support business growth 
post-pandemic.

61 58 69 58 50 37 40 42 28 48 25 29 24 25 21 33 29 31 30 21 18 15 13 16 12 21 21 19 21 27 14 13 10 11 18 14 14 16 15 17 10 8 14 22 26 11 13 6 14 14 14 12 11 17 21

55 49 58 48 48 31 37 37 24 34 33 34 31 31 33 29 33 29 36 28 20 25 23 28 24 27 24 22 23 23 16 15 13 13 20 16 14 17 15 19 11 13 14 18 21 12 11 10 17 14 12 11 10 15 15
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How confident are you that your business will 
survive the COVID-19 crisis?

Most tourism and hospitality companies were confident throughout the 
pandemic, with the lowest level recorded at 57% in 2021. Confidence 
peaked in 2022 as over a third of the industry stated they were very 
confident of survival. 

Q7

13% 13% 13%

11% 35%

48%64%44%51%52%

21% 19% 19% 31% 39%

49% 52% 49% 50% 49%

22%28%

50%

50%

14%

36%
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How confident are you that your business will 
build back stronger post the COVID-19 crisis?

30% of tourism companies were very confident they would build 
back stronger, suggesting the industry showed a strong level 
of optimism coming out of the pandemic, despite having to 
overcome emerging challenges. 

Q8

16%

31%

52%

18%

30%

52%
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Our sample is made up of respondents from a wide 
range of industries, with Accommodation, Hospitality 
& Food Service, Tourism, Agriculture, and Retail Trade 
well represented. 

23%
22%

26%

16%
15%

12%

15%

10%

10%
9%
9%

14%
16%

15%
17%

Accommodation, Hospitality 
& Food Service

Tourism

Agriculture

Retail Trade

Manufacturing
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This report consolidates and highlights responses from 
the tourism segmentation. 

The four PTI Pacific Business Monitor - COVID Reflection 
reports have been re-segmented by the following 
industry classifications, as well as by female-led/owned 
businesses. Each cohort contributed a significant 
proportion of responses across the survey period. 

42% 37% 37% 35% 38%

7% 13% 13% 16% 16%

16% 14% 15% 16% 17%

51% 49% 50% 54% 56%
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WWW.PACIFICTRADEINVEST.COM
Matisse Walkden-Brown 
Communications Manager 

matisse@pacifictradeinvest.com


